106
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or
available online at www.avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
FEATURES
•	 Compliant to the RoHS3 directive 2015/863/EU
•	 Compliant to AEC-Q200
•	 Improved Reliability - FR=0.5%/1000hrs
•	 100% Surge Current Tested

The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or
available online at www.avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
AVX Part No. Case Size Capacitance
(μF)
Rated
Voltage (V)
DCL
(μA)
DF @
120Hz (%)
ESR @
100kHz (Ω)
100kHz RMS Current (mA) *1 ΔC/C
(%) MSL25ºC 85ºC 125ºC
6.3 Volt
F970J335#AA A 3.3 6.3 0.5 4 4.5 129 116 52 * 3
F970J156#BA B 15 6.3 0.9 6 2.0 206 186 82 * 3
F970J226#AA A 22 6.3 1.4 12 2.5 173 156 69 * 3
F970J226#BA B 22 6.3 1.4 8 1.9 212 190 85 * 3
F970J336#AA A 33 6.3 2.1 12 2.5 173 156 69 * 3
F970J336#CC C 33 6.3 2.1 6 1.1 316 285 126 * 3
F970J476#BA B 47 6.3 3.0 8 1.0 292 262 117 * 3
F970J476#CC C 47 6.3 3.0 6 0.9 350 315 140 * 3
F970J157#CC C 150 6.3 9.5 12 0.7 396 357 159 * 3
10 Volt
F971A225#AA A 2.2 10 0.5 4 5.0 122 110 49 * 3
F971A335#AA A 3.3 10 0.5 4 4.5 129 116 52 * 3
F971A475#AA A 4.7 10 0.5 6 4.0 137 123 55 * 3
F971A475#BA B 4.7 10 0.5 6 2.8 174 157 70 * 3
F971A685#BA B 6.8 10 0.7 6 2.5 184 166 74 * 3
F971A106#AA A 10 10 1.0 6 3.0 158 142 63 * 3
F971A106#BA B 10 10 1.0 6 2.0 206 186 82 * 3
F971A156#BA B 15 10 1.5 6 2.0 206 186 82 * 3
F971A226#AA A 22 10 2.2 15 3.0 158 142 63 * 3
F971A226#BA B 22 10 2.2 8 1.9 212 190 85 * 3
F971A336#BA B 33 10 3.3 8 1.9 212 190 85 * 3
F971A336#CC C 33 10 3.3 6 1.1 316 285 126 * 3
F971A336#NC N 33 10 3.3 6 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
F971A476#BA B 47 10 4.7 10 1.0 292 262 117 * 3
F971A476#CC C 47 10 4.7 8 0.9 350 315 140 * 3
F971A476#NC N 47 10 4.7 6 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
F971A686#NC N 68 10 6.8 6 0.6 500 450 200 * 3
F971A107#CC C 100 10 10.0 10 0.7 396 357 159 * 3
16 Volt
F971C105#AA A 1 16 0.5 4 7.5 100 90 40 * 3
F971C225#AA A 2.2 16 0.5 4 5.0 122 110 49 * 3
F971C335#AA A 3.3 16 0.5 4 4.5 129 116 52 * 3
F971C475#AA A 4.7 16 0.8 8 4.0 137 123 55 * 3
F971C475#BA B 4.7 16 0.8 6 2.8 174 157 70 * 3
F971C685#BA B 6.8 16 1.1 6 2.5 184 166 74 * 3
F971C106#AA A 10 16 1.6 8 3.5 146 132 59 * 3
F971C106#BA B 10 16 1.6 6 2.1 201 181 80 * 3
F971C106#CC C 10 16 1.6 6 1.5 271 244 108 * 3
F971C226#BA B 22 16 3.5 8 1.9 212 190 85 * 3
F971C226#CC C 22 16 3.5 8 1.1 316 285 126 * 3
F971C226#NC N 22 16 3.5 6 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
F971C336#BA B 33 16 5.3 10 2.1 201 181 80 * 3
F971C336#CC C 33 16 5.3 8 1.1 316 285 126 * 3
F971C336#NC N 33 16 5.3 6 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
F971C476#CC C 47 16 7.5 10 1.1 316 285 126 * 3
F971C476#NC N 47 16 7.5 8 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
20 Volt
F971D105#AA A 1 20 0.5 4 7.5 100 90 40 * 3
F971D155#AA A 1.5 20 0.5 4 6.7 106 95 42 * 3
F971D225#AA A 2.2 20 0.5 6 6.3 109 98 44 * 3
F971D335#BA B 3.3 20 0.7 4 3.1 166 146 66 * 3
F971D475#AA A 4.7 20 0.9 8 4.0 137 123 55 * 3
F971D475#BA B 4.7 20 0.9 6 2.8 174 157 70 * 3
F971D685#CC C 6.8 20 1.4 6 1.8 247 222 99 * 3
F971D106#CC C 10 20 2.0 6 1.5 271 244 108 * 3
F971D156#NC N 15 20 3.0 6 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
F971D226#CC C 22 20 4.4 8 1.1 316 285 126 * 3
F971D226#NC N 22 20 4.4 6 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
25 Volt
F971E684#AA A 0.68 25 0.5 4 7.6 99 89 40 * 3
F971E105#AA A 1 25 0.5 4 7.5 100 90 40 * 3
F971E225#BA B 2.2 25 0.6 4 3.8 150 135 60 * 3
F971E335#BA B 3.3 25 0.8 4 3.5 156 140 62 * 3
F971E685#CC C 6.8 25 1.7 6 1.8 247 222 99 * 3
F971E106#NC N 10 25 2.5 6 1.0 387 349 155 * 3
F971E156#NC N 15 25 3.8 6 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
F971E226#NC N 22 25 5.5 6 0.7 463 417 185 * 3
RATINGS & PART NUMBER REFERENCE
030321
F97 Series
Resin-Molded Chip, Improved Reliability J-Lead

F97 Series
Resin-Molded Chip, Improved Reliability J-Lead
AVX Part No. Case Size Capacitance
(μF)
Rated
Voltage (V)
DCL
(μA)
DF @
120Hz (%)
ESR @
100kHz (Ω)
100kHz RMS Current (mA) *1 ΔC/C
(%) MSL25ºC 85ºC 125ºC
35 Volt
F971V334#AA A 0.33 35 0.5 4 12.0 79 71 32 * 3
F971V474#AA A 0.47 35 0.5 4 10.0 87 78 35 * 3
F971V684#AA A 0.68 35 0.5 4 7.6 99 89 40 * 3
F971V105#BA B 1 35 0.5 4 4.0 146 131 58 * 3
F971V155#BA B 1.5 35 0.5 4 4.0 146 131 58 * 3
F971V225#BA B 2.2 35 0.8 4 3.8 150 135 60 * 3
F971V335#CC C 3.3 35 1.2 4 2.0 235 211 94 * 3
F971V475#CC C 4.7 35 1.6 6 1.8 247 222 99 * 3
F971V685#NC N 6.8 35 2.4 6 1.0 387 349 155 * 3
F971V106#NC N 10 35 3.5 6 1.0 387 349 155 * 3
110
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or
available online at www.avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.